
ACT 2 

ACT2 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvement Projects. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

PART I. GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS 

S.B. NO. 3264 

SECTION 1. This act shall be known and may be cited as the General 
Improvements Act of 1988. 

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient 
to finance the projects listed in this Act, are appropriated or authorized, as the case 
may be. for fiscal year 1988-89, to be expended by the department of accounting 
and general services, unless otherwise specified, out of moneys in the treasury 
received from general funds. 
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

BED1O2 - COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

I. SP0202 MAINSTREET HAWAII

LEASE, PURCHASE, REPAIR AND RENOVATE, REFURBISH
PALACE THEATRE, A MAINSTREET PROJECT. (GRANT-IN-
AID)

PLANS 25
DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 200
EQUIPMENT 50

TOTAL FUNDING BED A 300 A

2. SPOIO2 RECREATIONAL SPORTS COMPLEX, WEST HAWAII

AN UPDATED MASTER PLAN FOR RECREATIONAL SPORTS
COMPLEX AT KONA SHORELINE PARK (A.K.A. OLD
AIRPORT PARK).

PLANS 125
TOTAL FUNDING BED A 125 A

AGRI31 - ANIMAL QUARANTINE

3. HP25OI ANIMAL INDUSTRY DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATION OF
HALAWA VALLEY QUARANTINE COTFAGES.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 69

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 75 A

LNR141 - WATER DEVELOPMENT & IRRIGATION SERVICES

4. SP0309 HAKALAU WATER PROJECT

CONSTRUCTION OF THE HAKALAU WATER SYSTEM
CONSTRUCTION 150

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 150 A

5. HPIOO3 MOLOKAI IRRIGATION SYSTEM, HOOLEHUA,
MOLOKAI

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT (LATERALS, RISERS, AND
VALVES) FOR MOLOKAI IRRIGATION SYSTEM LOTS

CONSTRUCTION 5
EQUIPMENT 15

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 20 A

EMPLOYMENT

S0C802 - VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION

I. SP2504 REHABILITATION UNLIMITED, KAUAI

979



ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO BUILDING AND FACILITY’S
PARKING AREA. (GRANT-IN-AID)

CONSTRUCTION 44
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 44 A

TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES

TRN341 - KAUNAKAKAI HARBOR FACILITIES AND SERVICES

I. JPO5IO KAUNAKAKAI HARBOR WHARF IMPROVEMENTS,
MOLOKAI

STRENGTHEN THE DECK AND IMPROVE THE WHARF AT
KAUNAKAKAI HARBOR TO FACILITATE HEAVY LOADS

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 27 A

TRN395 - WATER TRANSPORTATION FAC & SVCS SUPPORT

2. SPI 107 MECHANICAL HOIST FOR MILOLII PIER, HAWAII

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION FOR MECHANICAL HOIST
FOR HANDLING FISH AT MILOLII PIER, SOUTH KONA,
HAWAII

DESIGN I
CONSTRUCTION 9
EQUIPMENT 15

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 25 A

TRN5O1 - OAHIY HIGHWAYS AND SERVICES

3. HP3003 ALA MOANA BLVD. IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR
LANDSCAPING AND INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM
IN MEDIAL STRIP OF ALA MOANA BLVD. FROM
INTERSECTION OF EDNA ROAD TO ALA MOANA BLVD.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 15
EQUIPMENT 3

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 20 A

4. SPO6OI FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR CONTRA FLOW OPERATION
ON MOANALUA FREEWAY AND/OR HI

STUDY ON THE FEASIBILITY OF CONTRA FLOW OPERATION
ON MOANALUA FREEWAY AND/OR HI, WITH POSSIBLE
FOCUSES ON THE PEARL CITY-AIEA CORRIDOR AND THE
VICINITY BETWEEN MIDDLE STREET AND WAIAWA
INTERCHANGE. ~

PLANS 40
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 40 A

5. HP4613 FORT WEAVER ROAD, EWA, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT BUS BAYS
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 20 A

6. HP1504 SIDEWALK FROM SHOPI~ING CENTER TO HAUULA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLAN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK.
PLANS 8
CONSTRUCTION 72

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 80 A

7. HP400I INSTALLATION OF CROSSWALK SIGNAL LIGHTS AT
JARRET~ WHITE ROAD AND MAHIOLE STREET

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CROSSWALK
SIGNAL LIGHTS.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 25 A

8. JP2141 STOPLIGHT AT KAHUAPAANI AND MANANAI PLACE

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF STOP LIGHT AT
KAHUAPAANI STREET AND MANANAI PLACE WITH A
RESIDUAL GREEN SIGNAL FOR KAHUAPAANI STREET UNTIL
CARS COME FROM MANANAI PLACE OR ALA ALII STREETS

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 130

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 150 A

9. SP1212 KALANIANAOLE HIGHWAY, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN OVERPASS
FROM H-I EAST INTO AINAKOA AVENUE.

PLANS 8
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 8 A

10. 5P0702 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A 4-FOOT WIDE ASPHALT
CONCRETE WALKWAY FROM PUALALEA STREET,
KAHUKU, TO KAHUKU HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 50 A

11. HPI3OI INTERSECTION OF KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY AND
WILIKINA DRIVE, WAHIAWA, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION TO INCREASE DRAINAGE CAPACITY AT
INTERSECTION

CONSTRUCTION 10
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 10 A

12. HP1202 SIDEWALK ON KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY, MILILANI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK ON EAST SIDE OF
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY, MILILANI, BETWEEN
KUAHELANI AVENUE AND KIPAPA STREET

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 54

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 59 A

13. HP1203 SIDEWALK/FENCE ON KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY,
MILILANI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT EXTENSION OF SIDEWALK FROM
WAIHAU STREET TO WAIKALANI DRIVE, AND EXTEND
EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE ON KAMEHAMEHA
HIGHWAY TO WAIKALANI DRIVE

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 54

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 60 A

14. HP12OI TRAFFIC LIGHTS AT KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY,
MILILANI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT UPGRADING OF EXISTING
TRAFFIC SIGNALS AT KUAHELANI AVENUE AND
KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY, MILILANI

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 110 A

15. JP1836 KUAKINI STREET EXTENSION PROJECT

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE KUAKINI STREET
EXTENSION PROJECT AT LANAKILA AVENUE

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 214

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 234 A

16. SP0812 MODIFIED CONTRA FLOW LANE ON LIKELIKE
HIGHWAY

PLANS AND DESIGN OF CONTRA FLOW LANES ON
LIKELIKE HIGHWAY.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 40

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 50 A

17. SP0704 STATE HIGHWAYS, OAHU

INSTALLATION OF EMERGENCY TELEPHONES AT VARIOUS
POINTS ALONG STATE HIGHWAYS ON OAHU

CONSTRUCTION 43
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 43 A

18. SP0608 TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM

INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC CONTROL LIGHTS AT THE
INTERSECTION OF KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY AND KIPAPA
IN MILILANI

CONSTRUCTION 140
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 140 A
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

19. HPI5OI PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY, WAIMANANA BRIDGE,
HAUULA, OAHU

PLAN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY
ON WAIMANANA BRIDGE BETWEEN SACRED FALLS AND
POKIWAI STREET.

PLANS 12
CONSTRUCTION 53

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 65 A

20. HPI 108 WAIAWA ROAD AND FARRINGTON HIGHWAY
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

CONSTRUCTION OF RIGHT TURN LANE AT FARRINGTON
HIGHWAY AND WAIAWA REALIGNMENT ROAD

CONSTRUCTION 92
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 92 A

21. HP4502 INTERSECTION OF WAIPAHU STREET AND
MOKUOLA STREET, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A TRAFFIC
SIGNAL LIGHT AT THE INTERSECTION OF WAIPAHU AND
MOKUOLA STREETS.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 8
CONSTRUCTION 64

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 75 A

TRN5I1 - HAWAII HIGHWAYS AND SERVICES

22. HPO4OI HAWAII BELT ROAD, INTERSECTION OF
KALANIANAOLE SCHOOL, PAPAIKO, HAWAII

PLANS, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF FLASHING
WARNING LIGHTS.

PLANS 5
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 10 A

23. SPO 104 FERN FOREST SUBDIVISION STREETLIGHT, HAWAII

DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OF
STREETLIGHT AT THE INTERSECTION OF SOUTH KULANI
AND HAWAII BELT ROAD, PUNA, HAWAII

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 2
EQUIPMENT 2

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 5 A

24. HPO5O1 OLD HONAUNAU POST OFFICE, HAWAII

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A DRAINAGE
CULVERT TO ALLEVIATE THE FLOODING PROBLEM AT
MILE POST 105-6 HAWAII BELT ROAD (AT THE OLD
HONAUNAU POST OFFICE).

PLANS 1
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 48
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

~ APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1987-88 F 1988-89 F

A 50A

ITEM
NO.

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

TOTAL FUNDING TRN

25. SPOIO6 MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL ROAD IMPROVEMENT
SYSTEM, HAWAII

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A VEHICULAR EGRESS
FROM THE PREMISES OF MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL
DRIVEWAY TO EKENA STREET, MOUNTAIN VIEW, PUNA,
HAWAII

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING TRN

5
45

A 50A

26. JPOIO5 HOOKENA SCHOOL, HAWAII

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF
FLASHING LIGHTS AND REDUCED MILES-PER-HOUR SIGNS
FOR HOOKENA SCHOOL, SOUTH KONA, HAWAII.

PLANS
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20
EQUIPMENT 17

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 43 A

27. HPO 105 STREET LIGHTS

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR
STREET LIGHTS AT VARIOUS INTERSECTIONS IN THE FIRST
REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT, COUNTY OF HAWAII.

PLANS 1
DESIGN I
CONSTRUCTION 18
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 21 A

28. SP0302 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE LAUPAHOEHOE HOMESTEAD
ROAD.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 25 A

29. JP0304 WAIKOLU BRIDGE, HAWAII

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS
TO REPAIR WAIKOLU BRIDGE IN NINOLE, HAWAII.

PLANS
DESIGN 9
CONSTRUCTION 65

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 75 A

30. SPO1O5 VOLCANO ROAD AND ALA LOOP INTERSECTION
STREET LIGHT, HAWAII ~

DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OF
STREET LIGHT AT VOLCANO ROAD AND ALA LOOP
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

INTERSECTION, AS WELL AS, RE-STRIPPING PARTS OF
VOLCANO ROAD NEAR THE INTERSECTION, PUNA, HAWAII

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 2
EQUIPMENT 2

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 5 A

TRN531 - MAUI HIGHWAYS AND SERVICES

31. JPO5IO BIKEPATHS, WEST MAUI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF BIKEPATHS ON WEST
MAUI

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 110 A

32. HPIOO6 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AND LAHAINALUNA
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, MAUI

CONSTRUCTION OF LEFT-ARROW TURN SIGNALS AT
HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AND LAHAINALUNA ROAD,
LAHAINA, MAUI AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION AT THE
INTERSECTION

CONSTRUCTION 10
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 10 A

33. HPO9OI WIDENING AND IMPROVEMENTS TO WAIEHU
BEACH ROAD, MAUI

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS
TO BEACH ROAD ON WAILUKU, MAUI; PROJECT TO
INCLUDE WIDENING AND OTHER HIGHWAY SAFETY
MEASURES.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 15
CONSTRUCTION 225

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 250 A

TRN541 - MOLOKAI HIGHWAYS AND SERVICES

34. HPIOI I KALAUPAPA ROADWAYS, MOLOKAI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS TO KALAUPAPA,
MOLOKAI

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 22 A

35. HPIOO5 SIDEWALK FROM KAUNAKAKAI TO HOTEL
MOLOKAI

CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK FROM KAUNAKAKAI TO
HOTEL MOLOKAI

CONSTRUCTION 5
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 5 A

TRN551 - LANAI HIGHWAYS AND SERVICES
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

36. JP0510 TRUCK RUNAWAY RAMP FOR ROAD TO LANAI
HARBOR, LANAI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A RUNAWAY TRUCK RAMP ON
THE HILL LEADING DOWN TO THE LANAI HARBOR

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 32 A

TRN561 - KAUAI HIGHWAYS AND SERVICES

37. SP2508 KAUMUALII HIGHWAY RESURFACING, KAUAI

AUGMENT THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION’S
KAUAI FUNDS FOR THE RESURFACING OF KAUMUALII
HIGHWAY IN MANA BETWEEN MILEPOST 30.1 AND 31,
KAUAI

CONSTRUCTION 114
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 114 A

TRN597 - SAFETY ADMINISTRATION OF LAND
TRANSPORTATION

38. SP2410 TRAFFIC SIGNAL LIGHT ON FARRINGTON HIGHWAY

PLANS AND DESIGN FOR A TRAFFIC SIGNAL LIGHT AT THE
INTERSECTION OF FARRINGTON HIGHWAY & MOHIHI
STREET, NANAKULI.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 10 A

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TRN9O3 - COASTAL AREAS

1. JP1529 ALA WAI CANAL

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR DAMAGED
MAUKA WALL OF ALA WAI CANAL MAKAI OF ALA WAI
SCHOOL.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 50 A

HEALTH

HTH8O1 - HEALTH CARE SERVICES.

I. SP1001 WAIMANALO MATERNAL & CHILD CARE CLINIC,
OAHU

RESURFACE PARKING LOT. INSTALL SECURITY BARS
CONSTRUCTION 37

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 37 A

2. SP1304 ALA MOANA HEALTH CENTER, OAHU
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

DESIGN NEW OFFICE AND STORAGE SPACE, ELIMINATING
THE MAINTENANCE SHOP BUILDING

DESIGN 24
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 24 A

3. SP1305 DIAMOND HEAD HEALTH CENTER, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL OFFICE,
CONFERENCE, AND STORAGE SPACE

DESIGN 38
CONSTRUCTION 334

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 372 A

4. HP5 103 HALE HAUOLI, HANAMAULU, KAUAI

DESIGN FOR NEW FACILITIES. (GRANT-IN-AID)
DESIGN 30

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 30 A

5. SPI 511 KAPAHULU HEALTH CENTER

PLANS AND DESIGN OF NEW BUILDING FOR KAPAHULU
HEALTH CLINIC TO INCLUDE OFFICE SPACE AND ON
GROUND FLOOR A CHILD FACILITY FOR APPROXIMATELY
50 CHILDREN.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 70

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 75 A

6. SPI3OI KAPAHULU HEALTH CENTER, OAHU

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT REPORT FOR A NEW HEALTH
CLINIC AND OFFICE BUILDING, AND POSSIBLE CHILD-CARE
FACILITY.

PLANS 45
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 45 A

HTH231 - KAUAI VETERANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

7. HP5 101 KAUAI VETERANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF FOUR ADDITIONAL ROOMS
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 75
EQUIPMENT 12

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 92 A

HTH242 - LEAHI HOSPITAL

8. HP2606 LEAHI HOSPITAL, OAHU

PLANNING FOR THE CHILDREN’S BUILDING.
PLANS 40

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 40 A

HTH9O7 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

9. JSO2OI WAIAKEA HEALTH CENTER, HAWAII
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

PLAN, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACILITY PROGRAM IN THE
WAIAKEA HEALTH CENTER COMPLEX.

PLANS 35
DESIGN 40
CONSTRUCTION 425

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 500 A

10. SPO5 10 WEST MAUI EMERGENCY FACILITY

PLANNING AND DESIGN FOR AN EMERGENCY HEALTH
CARE FACILITY IN WEST MAUI.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

SUB6O1 - PRIVATE HOSPITALS & MEDICAL SERVICES

11. 5P0706 KAHUKU HOSPITAL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO IMPROVE THE
STRUCTURE OF ROOF FOR THE PLANTATION WING OF
KAHUKU HOSPITAL. (GRANT-IN-AID)

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING HTH A 50 A

SOCIAL SERVICES

S0C220 - RENTAL HOUSING AUGMENTATION AND ASSISTANCE

1. HP3906 KAAHUMANU HOUSING PROJECT

CONSTRUCT FOUR (4) TRASH ENCLOSURES, INSTALL FOUR
(4) HOSE BIBS AND SMOKE DETECTORS

CONSTRUCTION 29
TOTAL FUNDING HHA A 29 A

FORMAL EDUCATION

EDN1O5 - REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

I. HP1502 AHUIMANU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR CONVERSION OF OPEN
CLASSROOMS

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 50

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 60 A

2. SPO8OI AHUIMANU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

IMPROVEMENTS TO DRAINAGE BEHIND BUILDING E
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

3. 5P0811 AHUIMANU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND PLAN NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING.
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988.89 F

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

4. HP4105 AIEA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF COVERING FOR A
WALKWAY BETWEEN BUILDING A AND BUILDING B

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 8 A

5. SP2 106 AIEA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF COVERED WALKWAY
FROM BUILDING A TO B

DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 14 A

6. SP2108 AIEA HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT FRONT LAWN
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

7. SP1206 AINA HAINA SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE
REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

8. SP1207 AINA HAINA SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF ENCLOSED
CLASSROOM LANAIS.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 67

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 77 A

9. SP15OI ALA WAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THREE SECURITY GATES
FOR PARKING AREA

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 4 A

10. HP3901 ALIAMANU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

CONSTRUCT 100 YARDS OF FENCING
CONSTRUCTION 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 2 A
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

11. HP3902 ALIAMANU INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

PLAN AND CONSTRUCT A CHAIN LINK FENCE FOR
PLAYGROUND.

PLANS 5
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 30 A

12. SP200I ALIAMANU INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

STUDY, PLANS, AND SITE WORK TO UPGRADE THE
SCHOOL PHYSICAL EDUCATION PLAY FIELD BY
REMOVING ANY OBSTACLES ON THE FIELD, AND BY
MAKING ANY NECESSARY IMPROVEMENTS TO PROVIDE A
SAFE AND AESTHETICALLY PLEASING ENVIRONMENT FOR
RECREATION PURPOSES.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

13. HP4002 ALIAMANU INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCT FENCING AT ALIAMANU INTERMEDIATE
SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION 25
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

14. SP2205 AUGUST AHRENS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SECURITY SCREENS FOR
BUILDING B

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 16

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 21 A

15. SP2204 AUGUST AHRENS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SECURITY SCREENS FOR
BUILDING A

DESIGN 8
CONSTRUCTION 36

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 44 A

16. SP2203 AUGUST AHRENS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT OF GLASS
JALOUSIES WITH WOOD LOUVRES

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 70

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 80 A

17. JP2346 CAMPBELL HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
CLOSE CIRCUIT TELEVISIONS IN ALL CLASSROOMS

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A
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APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

18. J23461 CAMPBELL HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SCOREBOARD
FOR THE FOOTBALL FIELD

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

19. HP4603 CAMPBELL HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF VENTILATION FANS IN
GYMNASIUM

DESIGN 7
CONSTRUCTION 63

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 70 A

20. JP0917 CASTLE HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLAN, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW CASTLE
HIGH SCHOOL GYMNASIUM.

PLANS 45
DESIGN 30
CONSTRUCTION 500

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 575 A

21. HP3506 CENTRAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

INSTALL CALL HORNS FOR BUILDINGS D, F, AND G.
EQUIPMENT 4

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 4 A

22. SP1704 CENTRAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

REPLACE WINDOWS IN AUDITORIUM WITH LOUVERS
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 9 A

23. HP3802 FERN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF A
SECURITY GATE IN BUILDING F, SECOND FLOOR

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18
EQUIPMENT 6

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 26 A

24. HPO6OI HAIKU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, MAUI

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR A
PORTABLE CLASSROOM.

PLANS I
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 79
EQUIPMENT 1

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 84 A

25. HPI4OI HALEIWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A COVERED WALKWAY
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 27 A

26. HP1403 HALEIWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING AREA IMPROVEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION 14

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 14 A

27. HP1404 HALEIWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION OF PLAYCOURT IMPROVEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 5 A

28. HPI4O6 HALEIWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCT AND INSTALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND AIR
CONDITIONERS FOR COMPUTER CENTER AND LIBRARY

CONSTRUCTION 6
EQUIPMENT 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 19 A

29. HP0603 HANA HIGH & ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, MAUI

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A PORTABLE
CLASSROOM.

PLANS I
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 79

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 83 A

30. JS0304 HANA ELEMENTARY & HIGH SCHOOL, MAUI

DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS AND
EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETE HANA SCHOOL GYMNASIUM

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 50
EQUIPMENT 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 75 A

31. SP0817 HAUULA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CEMENTING AND CREATING A COURTYARD BETWEEN THE
OFFICE AND CAFETERIA

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

32. JP0816 HEEIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR IMPROVEMENTS
TO FACILITIES AND GROUNDS.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

~ APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

~ FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 50 A

33. HP1303 HELEMANO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANNING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR
ADDITIONAL CLASSROOMS.

PLANS 25
DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 64

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 114 A

34. J22434 HIGHLANDS INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A CATFLE GATE FOR
PARKING ACCESS AT THE TWO ENTRANCES OF THE
SCHOOL

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 4

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 6 A

35. J22435 HIGHLANDS INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SECURITY FENCE
DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS 51 A

36. J22433 HIGHLANDS INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITIONAL
PARKING LOT AT THE CORNER OF HOOMAEMAE AND
HOOLAULEA

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 33 A

37. J22441 HIGHLANDS INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

PLANNING, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO CORRECT HEALTH, SAFETY, AND
SECURITY CONCERNS, INCLUDING LANDSCAPING,
SECURITY SCREENS AND OTHER PROJECTS.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 83

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 103 A

38. HPO3OI HILO HIGH SCHOOL

PLANNING OF A METAL/WOODS SHOP FACILITY AT HILO
HIGH SCHOOL.

PLANS 220
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 220 A

39. HP0303 HILO UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, HAWAII

CONSTRUCTION OF A ONE CLASSROOM PORTABLE
BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION 60
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988.89 F

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 60 A

40. HP2801 HOKULANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF GROUND AND
BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS.

PLANS
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 98

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

41. HP0802 lAO INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, MAUI

CONSTRUCTION OF A BASKETBALL COURT FOR STUDENT
ACTIVITIES

CONSTRUCTION 45
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 45 A

42. HP1305 ILIAHI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS AND DESIGN TO COVER EXISTING WALKWAYS.
PLANS 10
DESIGN 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

43. J23465 IROQUOIS POINT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A CONCRETE WALKWAY
FROM BUILDING F TO THE SCHOOL’S REAR BOUNDARY

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 8 A

44. HP2504 JARRETI’ INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE
RENOVATION OF A LEARNING CENTER.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 29

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 33 A

45. HP2412 JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SIDEWALK
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 27

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 30 A

46. HP2605 JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

INSTALLATION OF WATER HEATERS, HOT WATER LINES
AND FIXTURES.

EQUIPMENT 75
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 75 A

47. HP3502 KA’AHUMANU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION OF PLAYGROUND
IMPROVEMENTS.

PLANS 3
CONSTRUCTION 37

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 40 A

48. SP0808 KAAAWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A COVERED WALKWAY
FROM BUILDING A PAST PORTABLES 1, 2, 4 AND TO THE
CAFETERIA

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

49. HP2401 KAHALA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO COVER EXISTING
CONCRETE SLABS UNDER PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT WITH
CUSHIONED ASPHALT

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 6 A

50. HP2402 KAHALA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION OF FOUR (4) WALLS WITH
DOORWAY, TO BE BUILT BETWEEN CLASSROOMS

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

51. HP2404 KAHALA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN EXTENSION TO THE
EXISTING COVERED WALKWAY

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 8 A

52. SP0803 KAHALUU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SAFETY FENCE
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 9

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 11 A

53. HP141 I KAHUKU HIGH AND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF METAL RAILINGS FOR
BUILDING Y BALCONIES

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 50 A

54. HP1903 KAILUA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS TO CLASSROOMS
CONSTRUCTION 15
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NO.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

— TOTAL FUNDING AGS

55. HP19O1 KAILUA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION OF DUST COLLECTION SYSTEM
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

56. HP2005 KAILUA HIGH SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF A BOOK
SECURITY SYSTEM

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

57. J23462 KAIMILOA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A WALL IN CLASSROOMS 13, 14,
15, AND 16

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

58. SP1405 KAIMUKI HIGH SCHOOL

PAVEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT OF ROADWAY BY
THEATER/LEARNING CENTER.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

59. HP2601 KAIMUKI INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

INSTALLATION OF PA SYSTEMS IN ALL CLASSROOMS.
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

60. HP2602 KAIMUKI INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION TO LOWER CEILING AND INSTALL AIR
CONDITIONING IN SCIENCE ROOM

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

61. HP1902 KAINALU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT MULTI-PURPOSE PLAYCOURT
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

62. HP2104 KAISER HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR WALKWAY AT
ENTRANCE TO KAISER HIGH SCHOOL STADIUM.

PLANS
DESIGN

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1987.88 F 1988-89 F

A ISA

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

100
100 A

20
20 A

3
30
33 A

5
5

40
50 A

25
25 A

10
10
20 A

10
85
95 A

2
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(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

CONSTRUCTION 17
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

63. HP2105 KAISER HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW GATE TO
KAISER HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBALL STADIUM.

PLANS I
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

64. HP2107 KAISER HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN EMERGENCY
ROADWAY FROM PARKING LOT TO SCHOOL GYMNASIUM.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 70

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 75 A

65. SPI 102 KAISER HIGH SCHOOL COMMUNITY AUDITORIUM,
OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMUNITY
AUDITORIUM AT KAISER HIGH SCHOOL.

PLANS 25
DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 50

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

66. SPI 103 KAISER HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT TO
CONSTRUCT A TICKET BOOTH AT THE GATE OF KAISER
HIGH SCHOOL STADIUM.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90
EQUIPMENT 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 115 A

67. SPI 104 KAISER HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR
INSTALLING SECURITY LIGHTS ALONG SIDEWALKS TO
STADIUM AT KAISER HIGH SCHOOL.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 85
EQUIPMENT 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

68. HP3903 KALAKAUA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

PURCHASE AND INSTALL PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM.
EQUIPMENT 4

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 4 A
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ACT 2

ITEM
NO.

69.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. TITLE

HP2301 KALANI HIGH SCHOOL

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR
RENOVATION AND EXPANSION OF GYMNASIUM, SHOWER
FACILITIES, WRESTLING ROOM AND OTHER
IMPROVEMENTS.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

70. J12238 KALANI HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REPAIR OF
RAILINGS ON BUILDING LANAIS AND STAIRWELLS

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

71. SP1209 KALANI HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

EXTERIOR PAINTING
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

72. SP121 1 KALANI HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF GYM
BLEACHERS.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

73. HP0403 KALANIANAOLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, HAWAII

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A COVERED WALKWAY
SYSTEM FOR KALANIANAOLE SCHOOL

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

74. HP3904 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANNING FOR SOUND PROOFING CLASSROOMS.
PLANS

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

75. SP1902 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

IMPROVE PRESENT DRAINAGE SYSTEM FROM FLOODING.
PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

76. HP1 105 KANOELANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

10
10

225
5

250 A

10
40
50 A

25
25 A

5
5

40
50 A

4
26
30 A

40
40 A

13
15 A

998



ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

PLAN, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT CONCRETE SIDEWALKS
(NORTH END SIDE OF TWO CLASSROOM BUILDINGS).

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 50 A

77. SP2505 KAPAA HIGH & INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, KAUAI

PLANNING AND DESIGN OF CLASSROOM BUILDING AND
AGRICULTURE FARM SHOP WITH CONTROLLED
ENVIRONMENT HOUSE AND GREENHOUSE.

PLANS 50
DESIGN 50

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

78. JP1803 KAPIOLANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, HAWAII

PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION OF A CONCRETE
WALKWAY, COVERING & SUPPORT COLUMNS. WALKWAY
TO ACCOMMODATE THE LOADING & UNLOADING OF
SCHOOL BUSES.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 140

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 150 A

79. HP5 102 KAUAI HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT PARKING FOR STUDENTS
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 85

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 90 A

80. SPIOI 1 KIHEI ELEMENTARY, MAUI

CONSTRUCTION OF A PORTABLE CLASSROOM FOR KIHEI
ELEMENTARY

CONSTRUCTION 80
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 80 A

81. HP 1606 KING INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN FOR NEW CLASSROOM FACILITIES
DESIGN 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

82. SP0802 KING INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

ADDITIONAL COMPUTERS, OFFICE EQUIPMENT
INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING FOR EQUIPMENT
MAINTENANCE

DESIGN 2
EQUIPMENT 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

83. HP0602 KOHALA HIGH AND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL,
HAWAII
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APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PORTABLE
CLASSROOM.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 79

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 83 A

84. HP2108 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RESTORATIONS
OF ALL BUILDINGS (INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR) EXCEPT
THE LIBRARY.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 35 A

85. JP1529 KUHIO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF LOWER CAMPUS
PARKING LOT WITH SIGNS, TWO (2) SECURITY GATES,
AND ENCLOSING FENCE.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 87

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 97 A

86. J15291 KUHIO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF PLAY COURT ENCLOSED
BY FENCED

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

87. SP0512 LAHAINA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, MAUI

CONSTRUCTION OF A PORTABLE CLASSROOM FOR
LAHAINA INTERMEDIATE

CONSTRUCTION 80
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 80 A

88. JPO51O LAHAINALUNA HIGH SCHOOL, MAUI

CONSTRUCT AND EQUIP A FACILITY FOR LAHAINALUNA
HIGH SCHOOL AGRICULTURAL PROGRAM

CONSTRUCTION 10
EQUIPMENT 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

89. SP2210 LEHUA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF 20 ADDITIONAL PARKING
SPACES AT SCHOOL

DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 35

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 39 A

90. HP4802 LEIHOKU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

DESIGN AND INSTALL SECURITY SCREENS FOR COMPUTER
ROOM (ROOM D-103)

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 7 A

91. HP1306 LEILEHUA HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANNING AND DESIGN OF A BASEBALL FIELD.
PLANS 25
DESIGN 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 50 A

92. HP3803 LINAPUNI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT SECURITY SCREEN FOR
BUILDING B WORKROOM

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 22

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

93. HP3202 LUNALILO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS AND
IMPROVEMENTS TO FACILITIES AND GROUNDS

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

94. SP1506 LUNALILO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SECURITY SCREENS FOR
LIBRARY AND B BUILDING; H200 STUD WALL

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 50 A

95. HP4804 MAILI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN BACK
OF BUILDINGS B & C

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 26 A

96. J24493 MAKAHA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A CATFLE GATE
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

97. J23471 MAKAKILO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A CHAIN LINK FENCE IN THE
BACK OF BUILDINGS A & B

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 8
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APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

98. JP2347 MAKAKILO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF
THE SERVICE ROAD, PARKING LOT, AND LOWER CAMPUS
ROADWAYS

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 55 A

99. HP3905 MAKALAPA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARTITIONS TO DIVIDE 12
R-4 CLASSROOMS INTO TWO R-3 ROOMS WITH
APPROPRIATE VENTILATION

DESIGN 8
CONSTRUCTION 52

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 60 A

100. SP2105 MAKALAPA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN THE
PLAYGROUND

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

101. 122442 MANANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SECURTIY FENCE
AROUND THE SCHOOL

DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 49 A

102. JP1427 MANOA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR IMPROVEMENT
TO DRAINAGE DITCH LOCATED ON MAUKA CAMPUS.

PLANS 17
DESIGN 18
CONSTRUCTION 260

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 295 A

103. HP0803 MAUI HIGH SCHOOL, MAUI

CONSTRUCTION OF A SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND
LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 50 A

104. JS1718 MCKINLEY HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

REPLACEMENT OF SWIMMING POOL FILTERING SYSTEM
DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 104 A

1002



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. TITLE

SP0607 MILILANI HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A TEN-CLASSROOM
BUILDING AT MILILANI SCHOOL

DESIGN
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

106. HP4005 MOANALUA HIGH SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION OF A CLASSROOM BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

107. SP2003 MOANALUA HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN OF A THREE STORY, TWELVE CLASSROOM
BUILDING ON THE EAST END OF CAMPUS TO INCLUDE: 2
FULLY EQUIPPED SCIENCE LABS, AN ART CLASSROOM
AND A REGULAR CLASSROOM ON THE FIRST FLOOR; AND
THE REMAINING CLASSROOMS TO BE OF STANDARD SIZE

DESIGN
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

108. HP1904 MOKAPU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS OF BUILDING F
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

109. SPIOO2 MOKAPU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATION OF J
BUILDING INTO A LIBRARY AND RENOVATION OF THE
EXISTING LIBRARY WING INTO CLASSROOM

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

110. HPIOI3 MOLOKAI HIGH SCHOOL, MOLOKAI

CONSTRUCT AND EQUIP A FACILITY FOR MOLOKAI HIGH
SCHOOL AGRICULTURE PROGRAM

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

Ill. J22438 MOMILANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A RETAINING WALL
NEXT TO THE LOWER PLAYGROUND

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

112. J22437 MOMILANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A RETAINING WALL
NEXT TO THE BASKETBALL COURT

DESIGN

ACT 2

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988.89 F

105.

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

131
131 A

75
75 A

75
75 A

40
40 A

4
40
44A

I0
5

15 A

2
10
12 A

8
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ITEM
NO.

CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. TITLE

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

113. 122436 MOMILANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARTITIONS TO DIVIDE
THREE DOUBLE CLASSROOMS

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

114. HP4801 NANAIKAPONO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLAN, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A STUDENT
DROP-OFF AREA INCLUDING CURBING, SIGNS AND
PAVING

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

115. HP4806 NANAKULI HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN OF FOUR-FOOT HIGH RETAINING WALL,
EXTENDING 300 FEET MAUKA FROM NANAKULI HIGH
AND NANAKULI ELEMENTARY, BORDERING HALEAKALA
AVE

DESIGN
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

116. HP4805 NANAKULI HIGH SCHOOL

PLANS FOR THE RENOVATION AND RESURFACING OF
NANAKULI HIGH SCHOOL RUNNING TRACK.

PLANS
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

117. SP2402 NANAKULI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO REMOVE EXISTING
ASPHALT COURT, ENLARGE PLAYGROUND AREA AND
CONVERT TO GRASS PLAYING AREA

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

118. HP3304 NUUANU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF SECURITY SCREENS FOR
BUILDINGS B, F, G, H AND I

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

119. HPO 103 PAHOA ELEMENTARY AND HIGH SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION OF RUMBLE STRIPS ON COUNTY ROAD
BISECTING THE CAMPUS OF PAHOA HIGH AND
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (KAOHE STREET)

CONSTRUCTION

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 1987.88 F 1988-89 F

40
A 48A

A

A

A

A

A

A

7
30
37 A

‘3
92

105 A

12
12 A

IA

18
130
148 A

5
36
41 A
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 1 A

120. J22443 PALISADES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR SPRINKLER SYSTEM
AND GROUND IMPROVEMENT. CORRECT DANGEROUS
STEEP SLOPE IN PLAYGROUND BY CONSTRUCTING A TILE
WALL, FILLING IN THE AREA AND PLANTING GRASS
OVER FILLED AREA

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 106 A

121. SP0806 BENJAMIN PARKER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND INSTALL SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN AREAS A,
B, C, D, E, AND F

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 30 A

122. JP1733 PAUOA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN & CONSTRUCT PLAYCOURT
DESIGN 14
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 104 A

123. JP2244 PEARL CITY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF PERMANENT WALLS
BETWEEN THREE SETS OF THREE ON TWO CLASSROOMS

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 21 A

124. J2243 1 PEARL CITY HIGHLANDS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SECURITY GATE AT
THE BACK ENTRANCE OF THE SCHOOL

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 9 A

125. JP2243 PEARL CITY HIGHLANDS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A DRAINAGE AREA
NEAR BUILDING E

DESIGN 7
CONSTRUCTION 50

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 57 A

126. J22432 PEARL CITY HIGHLANDS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE BASKETBALL
COURTS

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 14

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 16 A
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ACT 2

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL~ M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1987-88 F 1988-89 F
ITEM
NO.

127.

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

HP4203 PEARLRIDGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

INSTALLATION OF AN ALARM SYSTEM FORCOMPUTER
CLASSROOM.

EQUIPMENT
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

128. J23464 POHAKEA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLAN, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCT A WALL IN
CLASSROOMS C-i AND C-2

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

129. J23463 POHAKEA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A WALL IN CLASSROOMS B-3
AND B-4

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

130. HP3908 PUUHALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANNING AND DESIGN OF SOUND PROOFING
CLASSROOMS.

PLANS
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

131. SP2 104 RADFORD HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SPRINKLING SYSTEM AT
JOHN VELASCO STADIUM

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

132. SP2103 RADFORD HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT BLEACHERS ON JOHN VELASCO
STADIUM

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

133. SP2006 RADFORD HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION FOR THE PAVING OF THE
PARKING LOT

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

134. HP3801 RED HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION OF A COVERED WALKWAY
CONSTRUCTION . 45

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

3
3A

2
13
15 A

2
13
15 A

7
8

15 A

5
20
25 A

36
150
186 A

10
90

100 A
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ITEM
NO.

CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. TITLE

TOTAL FUNDING

135. JP163 1 ROOSEVELT HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CLASSROOMS IN
BUILDING C

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

136. JP1631 ROOSEVELT HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR SOUNDPROOFING OF
THE GYMNASIUM

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

137. HP3403 ROOSEVELT HIGH SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION TO INSTALL SCREENS FOR THE LIBRARY
AND CLASSROOM E-101

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

138. HP3404 ROOSEVELT HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A DRAINAGE SYSTEM FOR THE
FOOTBALL STADIUM

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

139. SP1602 ROOSEVELT HIGH SCHOOL

CONSTRUCT FENCE ALONG PROSPECT STREET SIDE OF
STEVENSON INTERMEDIATE BASEBALL FIELD

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

140. JS1417 ROOSEVELT HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT FOR A
PRESSBOX FACILITY

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

141. HP3503 ROYAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

CONSTRUCT PARTITIONS TO DIVIDE TWO DOUBLE
CLASSROOM UNITS INTO SINGLE CLASSROOMS

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

142. HP4003 SALT LAKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 1987.88 F 1988-89 F

AGS A 45A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

17
200
217 A

30
170
200 A

6
6A

6
42
48 A

4
30
34 A

15
115

15
145 A

14
14 A
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

CONSTRUCTION OF SEVEN WALL DIVIDERS AT SALT
LAKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION 70
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 70 A

143. 5P2004 SALT LAKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF A TEACHER
WORKROOM APPROXIMATE SIZE-35 1/2 FT. X 38 FT.
LOCATED BETWEEN THE LIBRARY AND BUILDING C TO
PROVIDE A PLACE FOR TEACHERS TO WORK WITHOUT
INTERRUPTION.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

144. HP1414 SUNSET BEACH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

CONSTRUCT PICNIC TABLES ON SCHOOL CAMPUS
CONSTRUCTION 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 2 A

145. SP0804 WAIAHOLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A SAFETY FENCE
DESIGN 7
EQUIPMENT 43

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 50 A

146. JPO7I4 WAIALUA HIGH AND INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL,
OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROOF EXTENSION TO
THE AUTOMOTIVE AND WOODSHOPS

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 105

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 115 A

147. HP1409 WAIALUA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAI-IU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT RAIN SHELTER AT BUS PICKUP
AND DROP OFF STATION

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 7 A

148. HP14IO WAIALUA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
FOR CLASSROOMS

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

149. HP4905 WAIANAE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR ADDITIONAL PARKING
DESIGN 5
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ITEM
NO.

CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. TITLE

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

ISO. JP2449 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF WAIANAE

TO MATCH PRIVATE FUNDS (2:1 RATIO) FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WAIANAE BOYS AND GIRLS
CLUB ON THE GROUNDS OF WAIANAE ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL. (GRANT-IN-AID)

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

151. J24492 WAIANAE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SECURITY SCREEN AT
BUILDING N

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

152. HP4908 WAIANAE HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCT AND INSTALL JALOUSIE WINDOWS IN
BUILDING B AND BUILDING C

CONSTRUCTION .~

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

153. J24491 WAIANAE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

PLAN, DESIGN, LAYOUT AND INSTALLATION OF A POP-UP
WATER SPRINKLER SYSTEM BEHIND BUILDING B.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

154. JP2243 WAIAU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PORTABLE
CLASSROOM

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

155. HP2408 WAIKIKI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO
BUILDING A

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

156. SP1 105 WAILUPE VALLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND REPAVING OF THE BASKETBALL
COURT AT WAILUPE VALLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

33
A 38A

A

A

A

A

A

A

200
200 A

7
8A

I0
10 A

9
11 A

10
100
hO A

5
45
50 A

3
46
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ITEM
NO.

CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. TITLE

TOTAL FUNDING

157. SP2109 WAIMALU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT SECURITY GATE ON BUILDINGS
D&E

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

158. SP1004 WAIMANALO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT WALKWAY/RAMP TO CONNECT
BUILDINGS E AND N WITH BUILDING Q

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A

159. J23466 WAIPAHU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
AIR CONDITIONING IN CLASSROOMS 1-3, 1-4, 1-7, AND 1-8

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

160. SP2316 WAIPAHU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A HOLLOW TILE WALL
6’ X 256’ ALONG BOUNDARY OF ANIANI PLACE

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

161. HP1 106 WAIPAHU HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATION AND
EXPANSION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION/ATHLETICS
WEIGHT ROOM AT WAIPAHU HIGH SCHOOL

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

162. HP4505 WAIPAHU HIGH SCHOOL

PLAN, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE EXPANSION
OF WEIGHT ROOM.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

163. SP2315 WAIPAHU INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW BELL SYSTEM
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

AGS A 50A

8
16
24 A

4
27
31 A

I0
15
25 A

7
27
34 A

4
70
74 A

2
3

45
50 A

4
31
35 A

A

A

A

A

A

1010



ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1987-88 F 1988-89 F
ITEM
NO.

164.

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

HP3201 WASHINGTON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

PLAN, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS
AND IMPROVEMENTS TO FACILITIES AND GROUNDS.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

5
5

15
A 25A

165. HP4102 GUS WEBLING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF COVERED WALKWAYS
DESIGN 7
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

166. HP3808 THIRTY-EIGHTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT
SCHOOLS, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION 61

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 61 A

167. SP0606 WHEELER INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PARKING AREA NEAR
THE TENNIS COURTS

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 35

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 40 A

168. SPI2O1 WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PURCHASE OF EIGHT CLASSROOM DOORS.
EQUIPMENT 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 13 A

169. 5PI202 WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PARTITION
TO CREATE TWO SELF-CONTAINED CLASSROOMS.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

170. SP1203 WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF A CHAINLINK
FENCE BETWEEN THE SCHOOL AND THE PARK.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 35 A

171. SP1204 WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF TERRACING OF
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

THE MAIN WALKWAY BETWEEN THE DISTRICT OFFICE
AND THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

172. SP1205 WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN IRON RAILING FOR
THE MAIN WALKWAY

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 2 A

EDN1O7 - EXCEPTIONAL CHILD PROGRAM

173. HP4004 MOANALUA HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN OF A RAMP ADDITION FOR THE HANDICAPPED
DESIGN 55

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 55 A

EDN2O3- SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION

174. HP3701 DOLE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE
COUNSELOR’S OFFICE IN THE ADMINISTRATION
BUILDING

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 190

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 200 A

175. HP241 1 JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION OF SECURITY SCREENS FOR
BUILDING Q.

PLANS 3
CONSTRUCTION 27

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 30 A

176. HP1405 HALEIWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCT AND INSTALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND
AIR CONDITIONERS FOR ADMINISTRATION ROOM

CONSTRUCTION 3
EQUIPMENT 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

177. HP2403 KAHALA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE EXTENSION OF
COVERED WALKWAY FROM THE ADMINISTRATION
BUILDING TO BUILDING L

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 4 A
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

HP4803 NANAIKAPONO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A RESTROOM FOR THE
EXISTING HEALTH ROOM LOCATED IN THE
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

179. HP3504 ROYAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE
PRINCIPAL’S AND COUNSELOR’S OFFICES.

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

EDN2O4 - INSTRUCTIONAL MEDIA

180. HP4 104 ALVAH SCOTT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE AIR
CONDITIONING SYSTEM FOR THE SCHOOL LIBRARY

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

181. SP2 107 AIEA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION OF AIR CONDITIONING IN LIBRARY
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

182. HP2505 ANUENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SECURITY
SCREENING FOR THE SCHOOL LIBRARY.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

183. HP3401 CENTRAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION OF LIBRARY WINDOWS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

184. 5P0902 ENCHANTED LAKES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A CENTRAL AIR
CONDITIONING UNIT FOR THE SCHOOL LIBRARY.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

185. SP2005 FARRINGTON HIGH SCHOOL

ITEM
NO.

178.

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1987-88 F 1988-89 F

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

10
68
78 A

2
23
25 A

13
93

106 A

82
82 A

14
16 A

9
9A

2
28

3
34 A
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

PLANS FOR A LIBRARY MEDIA CENTER TO INCLUDE A
LIBRARY, A MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM, AN INSTRUCTIONAL
MATERIALS CENTER, A TEACHERISTUDENT WORKROOM,
A CONFERENCE ROOM, COMPUTER LABS, AN AUDIO
VISUAL ROOM, A VIDEO STUDIO AND A DARKROOM.

PLANS 25
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

186. HP1304 ILIAHI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING FOR THE LIBRARY.
EQUIPMENT 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 5 A

187. J23461 ILIMA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
AN AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM FOR THE SCHOOL
LIBRARY

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 150

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 170 A

188. HP2409 JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SECURITY SCREENS AT
BUILDING S

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 17

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

189. SPIOO3 KAILUA HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT AIR CONDITIONING FOR
SCHOOL LIBRARY

DESIGN 23
CONSTRUCTION 155

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 178 A

190. JP1223 KALANI HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF AIR
CONDITIONING FOR THE LIBRARY.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40
EQUIPMENT 50

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

191. SPI9OI KALIHI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

EXTEND EXISTING LIBRARY AT KALIHI ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 250
EQUIPMENT 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 277 A
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1987-88 F 1988-89 F
ITEM
NO.

192.

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

SP1903 KALIHI UKA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION FOR THE LIBRARY EXTENSION
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS
75

A 75A

193. SP0605 KANOELANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN OF A LIBRARY/ADMINISTRATION BUILDING FOR
KANOELANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN 74
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 74 A

194. JP1733 KAWANANAKOA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN AIR CONDITIONING
SYSTEM FOR THE LIBRARY

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 110 A

195. HPO8O1 LIHIKAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, MAUI

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR
THE EXPANSION OF THE SCHOOL’S LIBRARY.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 75
EQUIPMENT 70

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 155 A

196. HP3407 LIKELIKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

CLIMATE CONTROL (AIR CONDITIONING) FOR THE
SCHOOL LIBRARY

CONSTRUCTION 100
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 100 A

197. JP173 I LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR LIBRARY
RENOVATIONS AND ADDITIONS INCLUDING AIR
CONDITIONING

DESIGN 50
CONSTRUCTION 195

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 245 A

198. JP1731 MAEMAE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE
SCHOOL LIBRARY. INCLUDES EXTENSION OF THE
LIBRARY, CARPETING AND AIR CONDITIONING

DESIGN 50
CONSTRUCTION 125

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 175 A

199. JP1427 NOELANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988.89 F

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR AIR
CONDITIONING OF THE SCHOOL LIBRARY.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 140

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 150 A

200. J12252 PALOLO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF CENTRALIZED
AIR CONDITIONING AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS FOR
THE SCHOOL LIBRARY.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 140

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 150 A

201. SP1603 STEVENSON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO INSTALL AIR
CONDITIONING FOR LIBRARY AND OTHER
IMPROVEMENTS TO SCHOOL FACILITIES

DESIGN 50
CONSTRUCTION 116

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 166 A

202. HP 1407 WAIALUA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR, AND INSTALLATION OF,
CARPETING IN THE LIBRARY TO MINIMIZE NOISE

CONSTRUCTION 10
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

203. HP2206 WAILUPE VALLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS AND DESIGN TO EXTEND THE EXISTING LIBRARY
FACILITIES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 13 A

204. JP2345 WAIPAHU INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR WAIPAHU INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL
LIBRARY

CONSTRUCTION 400
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 400 A

205. SPO7O1 WHEELER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN OF A SCHOOL LIBRARY
DESIGN 150

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 150 A

EDN3O5 - SCHOOL FOOD SERVICES

206. SP1502 ALA WA! ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF FIVE DOUBLE SCREEN
DOORS FOR CAFETERIA

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION I

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 2 A

207. HP3402 CENTRAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

CEILING FANS FOR THE CAFETERIA AND AUDITORIUM.
EQUIPMENT 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

208. HP3505 CENTRAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF SECURITY
SCREENS OVER CAFETERIA WINDOWS

CONSTRUCTION 18
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 18 A

209. I-1P3805 FERN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND INSTALLATION OF CEILING
FANS IN THE CAFETERIA.

PLANS 2
CONSTRUCTION 20
EQUIPMENT 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 37 A

210. HP2410 JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF BUTCHER
(CEILING) FANS FOR THE CAFETERIA, WHICH INCLUDES
THE STUDENT DINING AND KITCHEN AREAS.

PLANS 1
CONSTRUCTION 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 8 A

211. HP2 106 KAMILOIKI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF MOVABLE
PARTITIONS FOR THE CAFETERIA.

PLANS 4
DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 70 A

212. SP0807 LAIE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR EXPANSION AND
IMPROVEMENT TO CAFETERIA

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 25 A

213. JP2244 PEARL CITY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SECURITY WINDOW
SCREENS AND SCREEN DOORS FOR THE CAFETERIA

DESIGN 6
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987.88 F 1988.89 F

CONSTRUCTION 60
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 66 A

214. HP4204 PEARLRIDGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

EQUIPMENT FOR CLIMATE CONTROL AND NOISE
ABATEMENT IN CLASSROOMS AND CAFETERIA.

EQUIPMENT 7
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 7 A

215. HP3804 SHAFTER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCT LOUVERS ON MAUKA
WALLS OF CAFETERIA TO IMPROVE VENTILATION.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 16

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 20 A

216. HP1402 SUNSET BEACH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHTS
FRONTING CAFETERIA

CONSTRUCTION 4
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 4 A

217. HP1302 WAHIAWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE
CAFETERIA DISPENSE AREA

CONSTRUCTION 30
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 30 A

218. SP2201 WAIAU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION OF AN AREA AND THE RELOCATION OF
A CAFETERIA SINK

CONSTRUCTION 4
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 4 A

219. SP1303 WAIKIKI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO INSTALL (12) CEILING
FANS; SWITCHES AND PANELS

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 28 A

EDN4O7 - PUBLIC LIBRARIES

220. JP2347 EWA REGIONAL LIBRARY, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND OTHER
IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE EWA REGIONAL LIBRARY.

PLANS 59
DESIGN 58
CONSTRUCTION 175

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 292 A
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ACT 2

ITEM
NO.

221.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. TITLE

HP2702 MANOA LIBRARY, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION OF A COVERED PATIO FOR THE
DELIVERY AREA

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

222. SP0705 WAIALUA PUBLIC LIBRARY, OAHU

STUDY THE FEASIBILITY OF REPLACING AND
RELOCATING WAIALUA PUBLIC LIBRARY FROM ITS
CURRENT SITE TO ONE WHICH WOULD MORE READILY
SERVE A LARGER MAJORITY OF THE GROWING
POPULATION OF THE NORTH SHORE, OAHU.

PLANS
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

UOHIO2 - ORGANIZED RESEARCH - UOH, MANOA

223. HP2803 COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - UH LAB SCHOOL
COMPLEX DESIGN

DESIGN PHASE I OF THE COMPLEX
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

224. HP2802 UH LAB SCHOOL GROUNDS RENOVATION
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT ADEQUATE DRAINAGE,
CONCRETE PAVING, AND LANDSCAPING OF THE AREA
BETWEEN BUILDING 3 AND THE MULTI-PURPOSE
BUILDING

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

- INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT - LEEWARD CC

JP221 1 LEEWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION OF MINOR IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING
THE MODIFICATIONS, REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR OF
EXISTING FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING THE
REPLACEMENT OF AIR CONDITIONING CHILLER WITH
ENERGY EFFICIENT EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

U0H331 - INSTRUCTION-WINDWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE

226. JP0816 WINDWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE, OAHU

PLANS AND DESIGN FOR RENOVATIONS OF LOKAHI
BUILDING.

PLANS
DESIGN

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 1987.88 F 1988-89 F

A

A

A

A

A

UOH325

225.

18
18 A

60
60 A

59
59 A

10
Ii A

131
131 A

25
100
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ACT 2

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 125 A

UOH7O6 - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT-WEST OAHU COLLEGE

227. JP221 1 WEST OAHU COLLEGE

CONSTRUCTION OF A PORTABLE BUILDING TO HOUSE
FACULTY OFFICES, MULTI-PURPOSE MEETINGS!
CLASSROOM, COMPUTER CLASSROOM AND A CAREER
CENTER

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 272
EQUIPMENT 12

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 304 A

CULTURE AND RECREATION

AGS881 - PERFORMING & VISUAL ARTS EVENTS

1. SP1302 HONOLULU COMMUNITY THEATRE (HCT), OAHU

REPAIR SHATTERED WATER MAIN LINE PLUS OTHER
RENOVATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS. (GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS 9
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 12

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 31 A

LNR8O6 - HERITAGE & RECREATION PARKS

2. HP1605 HEEIA STATE PARK, OAHU

PLANNING FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO FACILITIES AND
GROUNDS.

PLANS 25
TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 25 A

3. J51416 HAWAII NATURE CENTER

PURCHASE REAL PROPERTY (TMK 2-5-20-7) INCLUDING
LAND (8,000 SQ. FT.) AND A A BUILDING. THE PROPERTY IS
LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE MAKIKI STATE
FOREST RESERVE. (GRANT-IN-AID)

LAND 325
TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 325 A

4. HP35OI KAKAAKO WATERFRONT PARK

PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT
OF A WATERFRONT PARK AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES
ON THE FORT ARMSTRONG-KEWALO PENINSULA.

PLANS 20
CONSTRUCTION 214

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 234 A

5. HP0505 KEALAKEKUA BAY, HAWAII

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF TWO MEMORIALS
(ONE EACH TO BE LOCATED ON THE KAAWALOA SIDE AND
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

THE OTHER ON THE NAPOOPOO SIDE) FOR THE HAWAIIANS
WHO DIED AT KEALAKEKUA BAY IN 1779.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 40 A

6. HP2907 KUKANILOKO

ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR LAND ACQUISITION.
LAND 50

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 50 A

7. SP0816 KAHALUU REGIONAL PARK

PLANNING AND DESIGN OF KAHALUU REGIONAL PARK.
PLANS 4
DESIGN 15

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 19 A

8. SPO3OI LAPAKAHI PARK

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A TOURIST
VISITOR CENTER AT LAPAKAHI PARK.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 50 A

9. HP4909 MAKAHA SURFSIDE, OAHU

CONSTRUCT AND ENCLOSE PUBLIC BEACH PARKING AREA
WITH GATE

CONSTRUCTION 35
TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 35 A

10. 5P0305 MOOKINI LUAKINI HEIAU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS
TO THE MOOKINI HEIAU LOCATED IN LAPAKAHI STATE
PARK. (GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 41

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 45 A

II. SP2409 MOOKINI LUAKINI HEIAU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A GUARD
HOUSE. (GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS 1
DESIGN I
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 10 A

12. HPIO19 MALA WHARF, LAHAINA, MAUI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PARK AT MALA
WHARF, LAHAINA, MAUI

DESIGN
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

CONSTRUCTION 5
TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 6 A

13. HP0504 OOMA-KONA, HAWAII

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF TWO COMPOST
TOILETS NEAR PINE TREES BEACH (OOMA-KONA),
HAWAII.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 10 A

14. JPO51O MOLOKAI MUSEUM AND CULTURAL CENTER,
KALAE, MOLOKAI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE MOLOKAI MUSEUM
AND CULTURAL CENTER

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 75

TOTAL FUNDING LNR - A 77 A

15. HP0404 VISITORS CENTER COMPLEX, AKAKA FALLS,
HAWAII

PLANNING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A VISITORS
CENTER COMPLEX AT AKAKA FALLS, HAWAII.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 50 A

16. HP0406 VISITORS CENTER COMPLEX, WAIPIO VALLEY,
HAWAII

PLANNING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A VISITORS
CENTER COMPLEX AT WAIPIO VALLEY, HAWAII.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 50 A

17. SPIOO6 WAIMANALO BAY STATE RECREATION AREA,
OAHU

INCREMENTAL DEVELOPMENT OF BEACH PARK FOR
CAMPING AND PICNICKING

DESIGN 30
CONSTRUCTION 170

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 200 A

TRN8O1 - OCEAN-BASED RECREATION

18. HP300I ALA WAI BOAT HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF
SHOWER/TOILET FACILITIES AT ALA WAI BOAT HARBOR
TO SERVICE WORK DOCKS F AND G AND TRAILER BOAT
LAUNCHING AREAS.
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 80
EQUIPMENT 10

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 100 A

19. HP3002 ALA WAI BOAT HARBOR, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF
EQUIPMENT TO IMPROVE ALA WAI BOAT HARBOR.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 92
EQUIPMENT 25

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 130 A

20. SPI5IO ALA WAI YACHT HARBOR

PLANTING, LANDSCAPING, AND SPRINKLERS AROUND
DOCK AREA(S) AT ALA WAI YACHT HARBOR

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 50 A

21. JPO51O EAST END MOLOKAI BOAT RAMP

DESIGN A BOAT RAMP FOR ACCESS TO THE OCEAN IN THE
EAST END OF MOLOKAI

DESIGN 15
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 15 A

22. JP0816 HEEIA KEA BOAT HARBOR, OAHU

EXPANSION AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEEDED
IMPROVEMENTS TO HEEIA KEA PIER.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 65

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 75 A

23. SF0814 KAHALUU BOAT RAMP

PLANNING AND DESIGN FOR A BOAT RAMP ADJACENT TO
THE MOUTH OF THE KAHALUU FLOOD LAGOON.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 20 A

24. JP1O2O KAILUA BOAT RAMP, OAHU

PLANS & DESIGN FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE BOAT
RAMP.

PLANS 20
DESIGN 20

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 40 A

25. JPO51O MALA WHARF, MAUI
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M
YEAR 0

1988-89 F
ITEM
NO.

5
6

145
156 A

PLANS, DESIGN AND EQUIPMENT NEED TO ASSIST IN THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STATEWIDE OCEAN
RECREATION MANAGEMENT PLAN.

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION 3
EQUIPMENT 7

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A 11 A

PUBLIC SAFETY

LNR81O - PREVENTION OF NATURAL DISASTERS

I. JP1507 CONTROL FLOODING AND DRAINAGE, WAHINEPEE
STREET, LAIE, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT NEW DRAIN SYSTEM TO
PROPOSED NEW STREAM CHANNEL TO ALLEVIATE
PONDING PROBLEM AT THE SUMP OF WAHINEPEE STREET

DESIGN 12
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 112 A

DEF11O - AMELIORATION OF PHYSICAL DISASTERS

2. HP1O16 CIVIL DEFENSE CENTER, WEST MAUI

DESIGN FOR CIVIL DEFENSE CENTER, WEST MAUI
DESIGN 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 2 A

3. HPIO18 CIVIL DEFENSE SIREN, MOLOKAI

DESIGN FOR CIVIL DEFENSE SIREN, KUALAPUU, MOLOKAI
DESIGN 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 5 A

GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT

LNRIO1 - PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT

1. HP2004 WAIKUPANAHA STREET IMPROVEMENTS,
WAIMANALO, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO PAVE
UNIMPROVED PORTIONS OF WAIKUPANAHA STREET AND
ADJACENT ROADS.

PLANS 4
DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 64

FISCAL M
CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F

PLANS, DESIGN AND RENOVATION OF MALA WHARF IN
LAHAINA, MAUI.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING TRN A

26. JPO5IO OCEAN RECREATION MANAGEMENT PLAN, WEST
MAUI
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 72 A

2. SP0308 HANA MEDICAL CENTER

ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR HANA MEDICAL CENTER.
LAND 80

TOTAL FUNDING LNR A 80 A

A6S221 - CONSTRUCTION

3. HP2003 BLANCHE POPE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND
EQUIPMENT.

EQUIPMENT 10
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

4. SP2503 DAGS LIHUE BASEYARD, KAUAI

PLANNING AND DESIGN OF NEW BUILDING FOR DAGS’
LIHUE BASEYARD, KAUAI.

PLANS 10
LAND 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 35 A

5. HP200I KEOLU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SCREENS FOR
BUILDINGS A, B, C AND BOTTOM FLOOR.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 98

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 108 A

6. SPI 101 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A CUSTODIAN COTTAGE AT KOKO
HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45
EQUIPMENT 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 60 A

7. JP1736 LANAKILA SENIOR CENTER RENOVATION PROJECT

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION AND
EQUIPMENT FOR AN AIR CONDITION SYSTEM AND CEILING
FANS.

PLANS
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 98
EQUIPMENT 17

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 117 A

AGS233 - BUILDING REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS

8. HP2002 WAIMANALO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

CONSTRUCT A HANDICAP BARRIER-FREE WALKWAY/RAMP
TO CONNECT BUILDINGS E AND N WITH BUILDING Q

CONSTRUCTION 10
TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 10 A

9. 5PI509 WAIKIKI COMMUNITY CENTER, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR IMPROVEMENT OF THE
WAIKIKI COMMUNITY CENTER TO INCLUDE RE-ROOFING
OF ADMINISTRATION AND HEALTH BUILDINGS, AND
RECONSTRUCTION OF PARKING AREA INCLUDING
DRAINAGE

DESIGN 7
CONSTRUCTION 95

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 102 A

10. SP1507 WAIKIKI COMMUNITY CENTER, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO RENOVATE THE
EDUCATION BUILDING AT THE WAIKIKI COMMUNITY
CENTER TO PROVIDE INFANT-TODDLER CHILD CARE
SERVICES

DESIGN 14
CONSTRUCTION 85

TOTAL FUNDING AGS A 99 A

SUB2OI - CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU

11. HP3406 BERETANIA COMMUNITY CENTER

CONSTRUCT AND INSTALL TWO CEILING FANS
CONSTRUCTION 1
EQUIPMENT I

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 2 A

12. HP4209 NEAL BLAISDELL PARK

CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL PARKING STALLS.
(GRANT-IN-AID)

CONSTRUCTION 150
TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 150 A

13. 5P241 I BUS STOP AREA LIGHTS, NANAKULI

LIGHTING FOR BUS PICK UP AREA AT THE PARKING LOT
FRONTING BUTLER BUILDING, NANAKULI, HAWAII

DESIGN 7
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 30 A

14. HP2503 FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM (BOARD OF WATER
SUPPLY), OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR REPLACEMENT
OF WATER PIPES, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF FIRE
HYDRANTS ALONG HANAKEALOHA PLACE AND HOLOMUA
PLACE IN PALOLO VALLEY, OAHU. (GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS 8
DESIGN 8
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ACT 2

ITEM
NO.

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

60
CCH A 76A

CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. TITLE

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING

15. HP2103 KAMILOIKI COMMUNITY PARK

CONSTRUCTION FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDING NEW BALL FIELDS. (GRANT-IN-AID)

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING CCH

50
A 50A

16. J18361 KAPALAMA CANAL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CANAL
IMPROVEMENTS AND LANDSCAPING.

PLANS 30
DESIGN 110
CONSTRUCTION 178

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 318 A

17. HP2IOI KOKO HEAD COMMUNITY PARK, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE
RECONSTRUCTION OF BALL FIELDS AND COMFORT
STATION. (MATCHING CITY REQUIREMENT)

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 42

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 47 A

18. HP2102 KOKO HEAD DISTRICT PARK, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR NEW BALL FIELDS. (MATCHING CITY
REQUIREMENT)

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 50 A

19. SPI 106 KOKO HEAD PLAYGROUND PARK, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR
RENOVATION OF RESTROOM FACILITIES AT KOKO HEAD
PLAYGROUND PARK.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 60
EQUIPMENT 5

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 75 A

20. JP1836 LANAKILA PLAYGROUND SWIMMING POOL, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SWIMMING
POOL AT LANAKILA PLAYGROUND.

PLANS 20
DESIGN 38
CONSTRUCTION 75

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 133 A

21. HP3203 MCCULLY RECREATION CENTER, OAHU
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW GYMNASIUM
FLOOR. (GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS 3
CONSTRUCTION 47

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 50 A

22. HP3204 MCCULLY RECREATION CENTER, OAHU

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW ROOF. (GRANT-
IN-AID)

PLANS 5
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 35 A

23. HP3807 MOANALUA NEIGHBORHOOD PARK

PLAN AND INSTALL A SIX-FOOT HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE.
PLANS 3
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 26 A

24. HP3207 MOILIILI COMMUNITY CENTER

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION FOR REPLACING!
REINFORCING FLOOR SUPPORTS AND BEAMS. (GRANT-IN-
AID)

PLANS 3
CONSTRUCTION 17

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 20 A

25. JP1529 MOILIILI COMMUNITY CENTER

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR REPAIRS TO
TERMITE DAMAGED CEILINGS, WALLS, AND SUPPORTS.
(GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS 3
DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 61

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 68 A

26. HP18O1 OMAO STREAM FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT,
MAUNAWILI, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR FLOOD CONTROL
IMPROVEMENTS FOR OMAO STREAM

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 230

TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 250 A

27. HP4210 PEARL CITY RECREATION CENTER

CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL PARKING STALLS.
(GRANT-IN-AID)

CONSTRUCTION 40
TOTAL FUNDING CCH A 40 A

28. SP0813 WINDWARD CIVIC CENTER

PLANNING AND DESIGN FOR WINDWARD CIVIC CENTER.
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F

PLANS
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

29. HP2405 VARIETY SCHOOL

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION FOR EXTERIOR/INTERIOR
PAINTING OF A SCHOOL BUILDING. (GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

30. HP2406 VARIETY SCHOOL

PLANS, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF
CLASSROOM CARPETING. (GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

31. HP2407 VARIETY SCHOOL

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SLIDING BOARD FOR
THE PLAYGROUND. (GRANT-IN-AID)

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

SUB3O1 - COUNTY OF HAWAII

32. SPI 101 FARMER’S MARKET, HAWAII

PLANNING WITH SITE SELECTION, FOR A FARMER’S
MARKET TO DISPLAY FOR SALE AGRICULTURAL
PRODUCTS AND HAWAII ISLANDS PRODUCED ARTS AND
CRAFTS, KONA, HAWAII. (GRANT-IN-AID)

PLANS
TOTAL FUNDING COH

33. SPO1 II HAWAIIAN BEACHES COMMUNITY PATROL,
PAHOA, HAWAII

GRANT-IN-AID SUBSIDY TO THE HUI KAHAKAI
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION’S HAWAIIAN BEACHES
COMMUNITY PATROL VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATION

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING COH

34. HP0402 HOMESTEAD ROADS, HAWAII

PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF HOMESTEAD
ROADS.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING COH

35. SP0304 HONOKAA FENCE

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M
YEAR 0

1988-89 F

25
25

A 50A

3
21

A 24A

2
A 3A

A 2A

38
A 38A

6
A 6A

13
A 15A
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ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A CHAIN LINK
FENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF THE SENIOR CITIZEN
CENTER IN HONOKAA.

PLANS
DESIGN I
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING COH A 5 A

36. HPO2O1 ISLAND OF HAWAII - AQUATIC FACILITIES

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND INSTALLATION OF
EQUIPMENT FOR HEATING THE HANDICAPPED AND
DISABLED PROGRAMS.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 75
EQUIPMENT 40

TOTAL FUNDING COH A 125 A

37. 5P0309 KEALAKEHE SPORTS COMPLEX

PLANNING FOR A NEW SPORTS COMPLEX AT KEALAKEHE,
HAWAII.

PLANS 100
TOTAL FUNDING COH A 100 A

38. JPOIO5 KONAWAENA SCHOOL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS,
HAWAII

PLANNING, LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION FOR ADDITIONAL RIGHT-OF-WAY AND
ACCELERATION LANES ON HAWAII BELT ROAD, FOR
KONAWAENA SCHOOL ACCESS ROAD, TO WIDEN ROAD TO
CREATE LEFT TURN POCKETS, KONA, HAWAII.

PLANS
LAND 75
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING COH A 137 A

39. HP0404 KULAIMANU RECREATIONAL COMPLEX, HAWAII

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A
RECREATIONAL COMPLEX AT KULAIMANU PARK, HAWAII.

PLANS 25
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING COH A 50 A

40. SPO1 10 MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE, KEALAKEHE, NORTH
KONA, HAWAII COUNTY

PLANS FOR A MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE IN THE
KEALAKEHE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT,
NORTH KONA, HAWAII.

PLANS 50
TOTAL FUNDING COH A 50 A

41. HP0503 OLD KONA AIRPORT PARK, HAWAII
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ACT 2

ITEM
NO.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN ALL-
WEATHER TRACK AT THE OLD KONA AIRPORT PARK.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING COH

42. HP0203 ONEKAHAKA BEACH

CONSTRUCTION FOR PARKING IMPROVEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING COH

43. SP1805 PUAINALO STREET EXTENSION PROJECT, HAWAII

CONSTRUCT TWO (2) ADDITIONAL LANES BETWEEN
KANOELEHUA AVENUE AND KOMOHANA STREET

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING COH

44. HP0202 ISLAND OF HAWAII - VETERAN’S CEMETERY

PLANS, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR
RESTROOMS, AND PAVILION.

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING COH

45. JPOIOI VOLCANO COMMUNITY CENTER PARKING LOT,
HAWAII

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR ASPHALT PAVEMENT OF
THE PARKING LOT AT VOLCANO COMMUNITY CENTER,
PUNA, HAWAII

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING COH

46. HPOI01 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AND
DEVELOPMENTS, HAWAII

INCREMENTAL DEVELOPMENT OF: (a) KALAPANA-KAIMU
WATERLINE PHASE IV; (b) KAPOHO-POHIKI WATER
SYSTEM; AND (c) KEAAU-PAHOA TRUNKLINE

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING COH

47. HPO 106 WRIGHT ROAD FLOOD PREVENTION

PLANS, LAND, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD
WATER CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS.

PLANS
LAND
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING COH

SUB4O1 COUNTY OF MAUI

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1987-88 F 1988.89 F

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

2
2

146
150 A

75
75 A

20
20 A

5
100

7
112 A

6
65
71 A

140
140 A

21

10
33 A

1031



ACT 2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

48. HP0702 DAY CARE CENTER AT WAILUKU, MAUI

PLANS AND DESIGN FOR A MULTI-USE DAY CARE CENTER
ON MAUI.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5

TOTAL FUNDING COM A 10 A

49. JP0407 KULA COMMUNITY PARK

LAND PURCHASE FOR PROPERTY ADJACENT TO KULA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FOR SCHOOL PLAYGROUND AND
COMMUNITY PARK USE.

LAND 300
TOTAL FUNDING COM A 300 A

50. JPO5IO LAHAINA COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL, MAUI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL
IN LAHAINA, MAUI

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING COM A 20 A

51. HP1004 PALAAU ROAD AND OTHER ROADWAYS, MOLOKAI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF PALAAU ROAD AND
OTHER ROADWAYS

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING COM A 20 A

52. HPIOI7 EMERGENCY HEALTH CENTER, MAUI

EQUIPMENT FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL CENTER,
LAHAINA, MAUI.

EQUIPMENT 2
TOTAL FUNDING COM A 2 A

53. SPO4OI UP COUNTRY COMMUNITY CENTER, MAUI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF UP COUNTRY
COMMUNITY CENTER, PUKALANI. TO MATCHED BY THE
COUNTY OF MAUI

DESIGN 50
CONSTRUCTION 450

TOTAL FUNDING COM A 500 A

SUB5O1 - COUNTY OF KAUAI

54. HP5004 ASSOCIATION OF RETARDED CITIZENS OF KAUAI,
LIHUE, KAUAI

CONSTRUCTION OF TWO RECREATION ROOMS IN THE NEW
TRAINING CENTER. (GRANT-IN-AID)

CONSTRUCTION 40
EQUIPMENT 20

TOTAL FUNDING COK A 60 A
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS
(IN 000’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1987-88 F 1988-89 F

55. JP2550 KAUAI ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, INC., KAUAI

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW OFFICE BUILDING FOR KAUAI
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY. (GRANT-IN-AID)

CONSTRUCTION 350
TOTAL FUNDING COK A 350 A

56. SP2509 KAUAI RACEWAY PARK, MANA, KAUAI

PAVING OF ACCESS ROAD TO PARK AREA AND RACING
VEHICLES’ PIT AREA. (GRANT-IN-AID)

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL FUNDING COK A 50 A

57. SP2506 LIHUE SENIOR CENTER COMPLEX, KAUAI

CONSTRUCTION OF A SENIOR CENTER COMPLEX AT THE
LIHUE NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER, KAUAI

CONSTRUCTION 12
TOTAL FUNDING COK A 12 A

58. JP2550 VIDINHA STADIUM LIGHTS, LIHUE, KAUAI

REPLACEMENT OF VIDINHA STADIUM’S FIELD LIGHTS,
KAUAI

CONSTRUCTION 70
EQUIPMENT 80

TOTAL FUNDING COK A 150 A

59. HP5007 LIHUE NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER, KAUAI

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW BUILDING FOR THE LIHUE
NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER

CONSTRUCTION 68
TOTAL FUNDING COK A 68 A

60. JP255 I WILCOX BEACH PROPERTY, POIPU BEACH ROAD,
KOLOA, KAUAI

LAND ACQUISITION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY TO ASSIST THE
COUNTY OF KAUAI TO EXPAND POIPU BEACH PARK.

LAND 50
TOTAL FUNDING COK A 50 A

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations in section 2 of this Act
include land acquisition, plans, design, site preparation, improvements to land,
construction, equipment, and necessary off-site improvements.

SECTION 4. Where an agency is able to secure funds or other property
from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection
with any program authorized by this Act, the governor, or agency with the gov
ernor’s approval, shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 5. If the State should assume direct operation of any nongov
ernmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act, all such
funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or any
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portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, or such nongovernmental agency.
The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes place.

SECTION 6. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwith
standing, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for fiscal year
1988-89 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1990, shall lapse as of that date;
provided that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for
federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redetermines that such
projects are essential.

SECTION 7. Act 347, Session Laws of Hawaii 1986, Section 2, Item EDN
105-187, is amended to read as follows:

“187. HP4208 Pearl Ridge Elementary School, Oahu
[DESIGN OF COVERED WALKWAY.]
PLANNING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS FA
CILITIES AND CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS.

DESIGN 34
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 34 C”

SECTION 8. Act 217, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, Section 2, is amended
to read as follows:

(1) By amending Item SUB 60 1-8 to read:
“8. SP0705 KAHUKU HOSPITAL, OAHU.

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT FOR A
MAMMOGRAPHY AND DIAGNOSTIC ULTRASOUND FACIL
ITY.
GRANTS-IN-AID.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 25
EQUIPMENT 85

TOTAL FUNDING HTH 115 C C”

(2) By amending Item EDN 105-178 to read:
“178. HP2803 PEARLRIDGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

[DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF COVERED WALKWAY
FROM BUILDING C TO BUILDINGS H AND J.]
PLANNING. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS FA
CILITIES AND CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS.

DESIGN 296
TOTAL FUNDING AGS 296 C C”

(3) By amending Item EDN 105-193 to read:
“193. HP1303 WAHIAWA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU.

[ADDITIONAL] DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FUNDS FOR A
COVERED PLAYCOURT.

DESIGN 24
CONSTRUCTION [124] 100

TOTAL FUNDING AGS 124 C C”

(4) By amending EDN 105-200 to read:
“200. SP0706 WAIALUA HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU.

LAND ACQUISITION [OF 5 ACRES OF LAND FROM CASTLE
AND COOKE MAUKA OF THE CAMPUS FOR], DESIGN. AND
CONSTRUCTION OF A BASEBALL FIELD.

LAND [138] 69
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 62
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TOTAL FUNDING AGS 138 C C”

(5) By adding a new Item SUB 201-9A to read:
“9k HP3802 KALIHI-WAENA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL. OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL. BACKFILL,
LANDSCAPE, AND FENCE.

DESIGN 27
CONSTRUCTION 190

TOTAL FUNDING COH 217 C”

(6) By amending Item SUB 501-45 to read:
“45. JP2416 KAUAI ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, KAUAI.

PLANNING~ [AND] DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF OFFICE
BUILDING.

DESIGN 50
CONSTRUCTION 120

TOTAL FUNDING COK [501 jj~ C C”

SECTION 9. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, the unencumbered
balance of the following appropriations under Act 217, Session Laws of Hawaii
1987, in the amounts indicated are lapsed:

Item No. Amount (MOF)
SUB 201-9 $ 12,000 C
SUB 201-11 195,000 C
SUB 201-22 10,000 C
SUB 501-44 120,000 C

PART II. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 10. GOVERNOR’S DISCRETIONARY POWERS. When it
is deemed in the public interest of the State, the governor, in his discretion, is
authorized to use general obligation bond funds to finance capital improvement
projects authorized for this fiscal biennium in this Act, where the method of fi
nancing is designated to be the general fund. Any law or provision to the contrary
notwithstanding, the governor may replace general funds appropriated for capital
improvement projects with general obligation reimbursable bond funds, when the
expenditure of such general obligation reimbursable bond funds is deemed appro
priate for the project.

SECTION 11. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to
an authorization which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and
the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to
satisfy such authorization, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred
to a separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other authorizations which
may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any
other act of the legislature; provided that a report of such allocations for the period
ending December 31 of each year shall be made to the legislature by February 1,
of the following year.

SECTION 12. The designated expending agency for capital improvements
authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies
the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is deter
mined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of
all such delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall
be made to the first regular session of the legislature convened after such delegations
have been made.
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SECTION 13. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or
totally funded by state funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the
legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and
upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 14. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies
shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for
the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such
acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any projects authorized
in this Act.

SECTION 15. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding,
the governor may supplement funds for any early-phased cost element (plans or
land) for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act by transferring
such sums as may be needed from the funds authorized for later-phased cost elements
(design or construction) for the same project authorized by the legislature in this
Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future.

SECTION 16. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such
as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in the
scope of a capital improvement project described in this Act, the governor may
authorized such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a project
shall not be reduced merely because the authorization for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 17. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider
the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope
and level of the user agency’s intended services; the means, efficiency, and eco
nomics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the
State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the ob
jectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency’s
intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user
agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 18. No authorization in this Act shall be considered to be a
mandate under Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution, for a political
subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under
existing programs of that political subdivision. If any authorization in this Act falls
within the provision of Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution, such
authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement authorizations
designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund, the total general
obligation bonds authorized under section 2 of this Act shall be correspondingly
decreased.

SECTION 19. If the amount specified for any capital improvement project
is not totally required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely
found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required
to complete such work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval
of the governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the leg
islature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature
in the future.

SECTION 20. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or
circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby
declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof
shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific authorization is held to
be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid
portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of
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such authorization to the extent possible. If any portion of a specific lapse is held
to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the
invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be lapsed to fulfill the objective
of such lapse to the extent possible.

SECTION 21. If manifest clerical, typographical, or other mechanical errors
are found in this Act, the governor is hereby authorized to correct such errors. All
changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next
session.

SECTION 22. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory
material is underscored.

SECTION 23. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
(Approved June 7, 1988.)
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